Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

109th Session Judgment No. 2916

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mrs R.R. J. agaithe
International Telecommunication Union (ITU) on 2&de@mber 2008
and corrected on 27 February 2009, the ITU’'s regh® June, the
complainant’s rejoinder of 21 September and theobJsisurrejoinder
of 22 December 2009;

Considering Article Il, paragraph 5, of the Statok¢he Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and decmbédo order
hearings, for which neither party has applied:;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, an Indian national born in 1956 former staff
member of the ITU. She joined the Union in July @athder a two-
year fixed-term appointment as Head of the Markepnomics and
Finance Unit (MEF), at grade P.5, in the Policietrategies
and Financing Department (PSF) within the Telecompation
Development Bureau (BDT). In November 2006 the &@oe of
BDT who was the complainant’s second-level superyiwas elected
Secretary-General of the ITU. A new Director of Blé¥@s appointed at
the same time and both of these appointments tdfdcteon
1 January 2007.
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On 19 February 2007 the complainant wrote to the D@ector
of BDT to report an altercation with one of her sudinates.
Two officers from the Personnel and Social ProtectDepartment
interviewed the complainant, as well as her sulbatéi and other staff
members, and subsequently recommended to the @igicBDT that
both the complainant and her subordinate be giwariaal reprimand.

The Director of BDT sent an e-mail on 15 March 2@0%everal
staff members, including the complainant, annoumneimew structure
for BDT which, he explained, would entail variowsassignments of
staff on a provisional basis. Among the changesnsamsed in the
e-mail was the complainant’s reassignment to th& pb Analyst in
Economics and Finance, at grade P.4, with effechft9 March.

On 1 May 2007 the Secretary-General completeddh@tainant’s
performance appraisal for the period from July ec&nber 2006. He
gave her the overall rating 2, thus indicating & had “[partly] met
[the] requirements” of her position. He also stateat new objectives
were to be provided by the new Director of BDT. Tdwmplainant
objected to the Secretary-General’'s evaluation mote to be attached
to the report. On 6 June she met with the Chightatim of PSF and
an officer from the Personnel and Social Protecimpartment as
a follow-up to her 2006 performance appraisal. Byirihis meeting,
the Chief ad interim of PSF indicated that the clammant’'s objectives
would be set for 2007 and they agreed to have a fodaw-up
meeting towards the end of June.

By a memorandum of 7 September 2007 the Deputye&agr
General informed the complainant that, in line wathecommendation
of the Director of BDT, the Secretary-General ikee to terminate
her contract “for reasons of unsatisfactory sesjia@nd in the best
interest of the Union”. She was invited to subngit bomments, if any,
having regard to her 2006 performance appraisaa#f also stated in
the memorandum that the complainant would not opaoeti
to serve as Head of MEF and that she would be radighew
duties by the Director of BDT. She was notifieddymemorandum of
13 September of her temporary reassignment todeeqs Advisor to
the Chief of the Policy and Strategies Unit. Resjirx to the Deputy
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Secretary-General's invitation, the complainant rsited her

comments on 5 October. She protested, inter diit, it would be
unfair to terminate her contract based on “a lggativalid” and

“erroneous” appraisal which had failed to take béjections into
consideration, and she requested that a new peafmenappraisal
be prepared, that she be reinstated in her posd®rAnalyst in
Economics and Finance and given clear objectivas. eXchange
of correspondence ensued in which the Director @TBin a

memorandum of 13 November, reiterated to the Dejdgretary-
General his dissatisfaction with the complainapgsformance and his
recommendation not to extend her appointment. OD&tember 2007
she was informed that her appointment would nogxtended beyond
its expiry date on 5 July 2008.

On 1 February 2008 the complainant wrote to theredagy-
General, requesting a review of the decision notextend her
appointment. Having received no reply, she lodgedmpeal with the
Appeal Board on 25 April. She claimed that “the Adistration’s
decision not to renew [her] appointment for ungati®ry services”
was tainted with procedural and substantial errorsts report dated
7 July the Appeal Board recommended that the camgoiéis appeal
be rejected on the grounds that the expiry of hi@edfterm
appointment was not a termination within the megnif the Staff
Regulations and Staff Rules. By a letter dated 2@u&t 2008 the
complainant was informed that, in accordance witle Board's
conclusion, the Secretary-General had decided totaia his decision
of 20 December 2007 not to renew her fixed-terntreath That is the
impugned decision.

In the meantime, towards the end of 2007 and at#wnning
of 2008, the complainant enquired about her neweathies
and job description. On 28 February 2008 she receia list of
proposed objectives for 2008 and on 12 March slhkedagor some
clarifications. Shortly thereafter, on 14 Marchedbdged an appeal
with the Appeal Board challenging her performanppraisal for the
period from July to December 2006. The Board isstsekport on her
second appeal on 23 May 2008. It found that it wat admissible
because the appraisal process had not been cothiata letter dated
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23 July 2008 the Secretary-General informed theptaimant that he
had decided to reject her appeal as inadmissible.

B. The complainant alleges that the decision not tterek her
appointment is procedurally and substantially fldwand that it is
tainted with abuse of authority as it is based onimvalid and

incomplete appraisal of her performance. Firstlyer h2006

performance appraisal was not finalised and thexe mo appraisal in
2007 and 2008, in breach of Staff Regulation 1.5 &me ITU

Performance Appraisal Guide, which provide that gkeformance of
staff members must be evaluated at regular interfralrthermore, in
failing to complete the rebuttal procedure foreseetne Performance
Appraisal Guide, the Administration denied her thessibility of

challenging her 2006 performance appraisal. Segprdkential facts
were omitted as the decision not to extend heriappent ignored her
“outstanding performance” and achievements in #réogd 2006-2008,
and, in reassigning her twice in a short periodirok without setting
out the objectives she was expected to fulfil odirmgy her a new job
description, the Union prevented her from improvireg performance.

Relying on the Tribunal's case law, the complainpaints out
that, even if an organisation’s rules provide fog futomatic expiry of
fixed-term contracts, the decision not to extendappointment for
alleged unsatisfactory services is subject to jaticeview. She
submits that in her case the Appeal Board and, esplestly, the
Secretary-General merely stated that her contraad lexpired
automatically but failed to convey the consideradicon which the
decision was based.

The complainant considers that the Administratiailetl to
respect her dignity and reputation by systematicatiaking it
impossible for her to fulfil her duties, and shelidbes that she
received such “irregular treatment” as a resulthef “political power
struggle” between her direct supervisor and the 8ewaretary-General
who was her second-level supervisor. She asksribarial to annul the
decision of 29 August 2008 and to order her reiastant in her
former post with all salaries and benefits withraattive effect from
6 July 2008, or in the alternative, to award hemizhths of salary in
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compensation for the non-extension of her appointm8he claims
interest at “an appropriate rate” on all sums aedrffom that date
until such sums are paid in full. She also claimahdamages in an
amount to be determined by the Tribunal, and aitlé&,000 Swiss
francs in costs.

C. In its reply the ITU acknowledges that the compdait's
performance appraisal for the period from July sc@nber 2006 was
not finalised, but it asserts that it was not ptage her personal file
and that the decision not to extend her appointmexst not based on
that appraisal but on the recommendations of theddr of BDT.
According to the Union, even if the 2006 performarappraisal had
been finalised, it would not have resulted in arteesion of the
complainant’s appointment, given her “serious siwrtings”. The
altercation of February 2007 and ensuing inquirgt haghlighted her
deficiencies in team work and management and, dimee, she had
been warned on several occasions that her perfaenamnas
unsatisfactory. Furthermore, although during thesting of 6 June
2007 she acknowledged her shortcomings and endes/do show
her competencener performance was still considered unsatisfactory
thereafter. The ITU rejects the complainant’s atean that her
achievements were ignored, emphasising that, inmieisiorandum of
13 November 2007, the Director of BDT reiteratesl tlissatisfaction
with her performance. It denies that there wasfailyre to respect the
complainant’s dignity and reputation as the deaisiot to extend her
appointment was, in its view, lawful.

The Union argues that the complainant was not pitedefrom
improving her performance. Her first reassignmeas wecided within
the framework of the reorganisation of BDT, she wgagen a job
description and she never challenged such mea&art her second
reassignment, the memorandum of 13 September suseahdrer new
duties, and her objectives were discussed withamer subsequently
provided to her in writing on 28 February 2008.

D. In her rejoinder the complainant enlarges on heragl She
considers that the fact that the 2006 performampmeassal was not
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placed in her personal file is irrelevant and sbimts out that she was
not given the opportunity to refute the statemendsle by other staff
members in the context of the inquiry into the ratidion of February
2007. She stresses that she objected to the assdéssrade during
the meeting of 6 June 2007 and she takes issue th@hUnion’s
contention that she discussed her objectives twiaB February 2008.

E. Inits surrejoinder the ITU reiterates its argunsent

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant joined the ITU on 6 July 2006 asdHef
the Market, Economics and Finance Unit in the Taiemunication
Development Bureau (BDT) on a two-year fixed-terpp@ntment.
On 20 December 2007 she was informed that her appent would
not be extended beyond its expiry date. The reapean for the
decision was that the Director of BDT was not $igiis with her
performance. The complainant lodged an internaleappclaiming,
amongst other things, that the decision not to weiher contract
involved “substantial irregularities”. The Appeab®d expressed the
view that, had her contract been terminated, shigldmave argued that
the decision should be set aside for those irreijels but
that that was irrelevant to the decision not toewvenher fixed-
term contract. The Secretary-General accepted thpe#@ Board’s
recommendation that the appeal be rejected andrmefd the
complainant to that effect by a letter dated 29 Us1i@?008. That is the
impugned decision.

2. Before turning to the arguments advanced by the
complainant, it is convenient to note that evenugto“[n]otification of
non-renewal [...] is simply notification that theontract will
expire according to its terms [...] the Tribunal&se law has it that that
notification is to be treated as a decision haviegal effect
for the purposes of Article VII(1) of its StatutéSee Judgment 2573,
under 10, and also Judgment 1317, under 23). Aoaglyd it may be
challenged in the same way as any other administraecision. To
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the extent that the Appeal Board’s recommendatias premised on
the contrary view, it involved an error of law.

3. It is well settled that a decision not to renewaatcact is

a discretionary decision that may only be reviewedimited grounds,
namely, that “it was taken without authority, orbreach of a rule of
form or of procedure, [...] or if some essential faets overlooked, or
if  clearly  mistaken conclusions  were drawn  from
the facts, or if there was abuse of authority” (3@ggment 1262, under
4). The complainant contends that the decision tootenew her
contract involved procedural irregularities, thasential facts were
overlooked, that the decision constituted an alafsauthority and
involved a failure to respect her dignity.

4. It is correct, as the ITU contends, that, where gheund
for non-renewal is unsatisfactory performance, Thibéunal will not
substitute its own assessment for that of the asgdion concerned
(see Judgment 1262, under 4). However, “[a]n osggditin may not
in good faith end someone’s appointment for poorfopmance
without first warning him and giving him an opparity to do better”
(see Judgment 1583, under 6). Moreover, it “cafraste an adverse
decision on a staff member’s unsatisfactory perforoe if it has not
complied with the rules established to evaluatd ferformance”
(see Judgment 2414, under 24).

5. ITU Staff Regulation 1.5(a) and (c) provides: “$taembers
shall be evaluated for their efficiency, competeran@ integrity
through a performance appraisal mechanism” and‘fprformance
reports shall be prepared regularly for all statnnbers”. The ITU
Performance Appraisal Guide specifies that “[i]inpiple, appraisal
reports will be drawn up each year, unless suparwvisonsider that a
report is not necessary for a particular year”. Theéde also requires
that objectives be set for the coming period. Th#f snember and the
supervisor are to sign and initial the report, asstnthe Director of the
Bureau. The Guide provides for
a rebuttal procedure through *“hierarchical charinelsith final
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authority lying with the Secretary-General. Prasisis also made for
an appeal to the Appeal Board following a requestdview.

6. When the complainant commenced duties in July 2006,
her direct supervisor was Mr P. T., Chief of the lidhes,
Strategies and Financing Department (PSF). Mr P.cdased to
perform those functions on 15 March 2007 in circtamees set out in
Judgment 2892 and is no longer an ITU staff membeym 6 July
until 31 December 2006 Mr H. T. was the DirectoB&IT and, thus,
the complainant’s second-level supervisor durirad treriod. Mr H. T.
later became Secretary-General. On 15 March 208hé¢w Director
of BDT, Mr A. B., reassigned the complainant to.4 post as Analyst
in Economics and Finance as part of a reorganisafi®DT. She was
not then given a revised job description or progligéth objectives for
her new post. The complainant kept her P.5 gradedministrative
purposes.

7. On 1 May 2007 the Secretary-General summoned the
complainant to a meeting for the purpose of coridga performance
appraisal interview for the period from July to Beder 2006.
He gave her an overall rating of 2 or “partly meguirements”.
Shortly afterwards, the complainant submitted attemi note for
attachment to the report, asserting, amongst dthegs, that “the
evaluation and its grading ha[d] not taken intoocact the written
evidence available [...] and thus had] not takato iaccount due
consideration of objective fact and circumstancéhe note was
not then acknowledged and, on 14 March 2008, thaptanant
purported to lodge an appeal against the reporvasious grounds,
including that her direct supervisor had not pgtited in the
assessment, that he, Mr P. T., had not informed dferany
unsatisfactory aspects of her work and that shehaadlittle contact
with the Secretary-General when he was her seaorad-supervisor
and, thus, he was not in a position to make anctisge assessment.
The Administration resisted the appeal on the gisuthat her
performance appraisal report had not been finaliSEte Board
accepted that argument and, in its report of 23 M08,
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recommended that the appeal be rejected but tleaappraisal be
completed as soon as possible. That report wasafded to the
complainant on 23 July under cover of a letter frira Secretary-
General acknowledging receipt of her comments onMB{ 2007
and stating that he would provide his detailed cemis within two
months. Those comments have not yet been provided.

8. The complainant met with Mr M. M., the Chief addnin
of PSF, on 6 June 2007 as “a follow-up to the mkcigerformance
appraisal” conducted by the Secretary-General biay 2007. It is not
disputed that Mr M. M. expressed dissatisfactiothwier work.
Equally, it is not disputed that he recognised tpatformance
appraisal “objectives should be set for 2007 andt tlithe
complainant’s] job description [should] be revided] to reflect the
changes in her duties” following her reassignmemt March of
that year. It was agreed that there would be anctiemting towards
the end of June. There was subsequent correspandanavhich
Mr M. M. indicated dissatisfaction with some of themplainant's
work but there was no follow-up meeting, no rewisiof her job
description and no objectives were set for 2007.

9. On 30 August 2007 Mr A. B., the then Director of BD
recommended that the complainant’s contract be iteted for
unsatisfactory performance. In his recommendatierstated that her
performance had been reviewed by the Secretary+r@ietie the early
part of the year” and, again, by Mr M. M. on 6 Juhe referred to
various matters that were said to amount to uriaat®y
performance, including “relationship problems” wrsdte occupied the
post to which she was initially appointed. He stdteat these problems
had been brought to the attention of Mr P. T. bat he had failed to
take any action. He also referred to an incideat ticcurred on 16
February 2007. It will later be necessary to rdfethese matters in
greater detail. On 7 September the complainantimudi®d to respond
to this recommendation and informed that, becaude the
recommendation, she would be reassigned to angplst. On
13 September she was advised that her new postivibeuAdvisor to
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the Chief of the Policy and Strategies Unit. Fouasks” were

identified for the post. On 18 September the coimplat replied

to these communications, again claiming irreguksitin the

performance appraisal procedure, the failure tei§p@bjectives or

conduct any performance appraisal in relation todeeond post, and
the failure to give her a hearing before decidingréassign her to
another post. On 20 December she was informedithieaDirector of

BDT maintained his dissatisfaction with respecthtr performance
and that a decision had been taken by the Sect@tmgral in

consultation with the Director that her appointmewtuld not be

extended beyond its expiry on 5 July 2008. It ib¢oinferred that the
absence of a proper performance appraisal repbtole decision not
to renew her contract rather than to dismiss her.

10. The complainant wrote to the Secretary-General
1 February 2008 pointing out that she still had mexn provided with
clear objectives for her tasks, asking that shegilen a chance to
prove her competence by re-evaluation in the comingths in light
of those objectives and that the decision not teweher contract be
reviewed. In the result, she was provided with ctbjes for her new
post in February 2008 but she received no rephetather requests.

11. The ITU argues that the complaint should be disaissn
the grounds that the complainant’s deficienciesvee# documented
and were appropriately brought to her attentionweier, it is clear
that the performance appraisal undertaken by tleefey-General
was not finalised, no proper performance evaluati@s conducted
thereafter, no revised job description was providedrespect of
the second post occupied by the complainant andbjectives were
set for any of her posts prior to the decision tmtextend her
appointment. These irregularities are not meratpneal. The duty of
good faith requires that an organisation obsesseuies with respect to
performance appraisal if it wishes to rely on usattory
performance for any decision that is adverse totadf snember
(see Judgment 2414, under 23 and 24). Moreovés,ifhpossible to
conclude, in the absence of objectives or a reyjgedescription, that
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the complainant was given a real opportunity tosprber competence
or, if necessary, improve her performance during $ihort period
during which she occupied her second post.

12. There is another reason why prescribed proceduoes f
performance appraisal should be observed. As wasteob out
in Judgment 2836, performance appraisal procedmest be “both
transparent and adversarial’. That is unlikely ¢éothe case where the
prescribed procedures are not observed. In thempresase, the failure
to set performance objectives before informing tohenplainant that
her appointment was not to be extended has theeqoaace that the
steps taken by the Administration with respectdo rerformance lack
transparency. Moreover, there is nothing to sugthestanything that
the complainant advanced in relation to the Segréd&neral’s
assessment of her performance was taken into aceauany time
prior to the expiry of her contract and his failtmecomplete the report
had the consequence that she was deprived of tphertopity to
answer what was put against her in internal appealeedings.

13. As no performance appraisal report was ever coenbléet
relation to the complainant’s work and no objectiveere set prior to
the decision not to extend her appointment, theugned decision
must be set aside. However, as it is relevant tocleem for moral
damages it is also necessary to consider the comptsés claim
of abuse of authority. In this regard, it is comted that she was caught
in a “power struggle” between Mr P. T., her diresuipervisor
until 15 March 2007, and her second-level supervisaotil the
latter became Secretary-General. It may not beecbrio describe
the situation between her supervisors as a “povirerggle”, but
Judgment 2892 clearly reveals that there had bigfemeshces between
them as early as October 2006 with respect tof‘stldtions”.

14. As already indicated, in his recommendation tha¢ th
complainant’s contract be terminated, the then ddae of BDT
referred to difficulties the complainant had witkaf6 under her
supervision that had been brought to the atterdfdvir P. T. who had
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taken no action. He also referred to the event thaturred on
16 February 2007. Officers from the Personnel anciab Protection
Department interviewed various staff members iratreh to that
incident. Their statements were not referred to dbmplainant. Nor
was she given an opportunity to answer their claMevertheless, and
notwithstanding that it is clear that it was thbestperson involved in
the incident who first became angry and raisedvbire, the Personnel
and Social Protection Department concluded that
the incident was “to be considered as a result sitwation created
as from the entry on duties [of the complainanf]s. the complainant
no longer had any managerial functions following heassignment
in March 2007, it is not clear that this had anjevance to her
performance in the post that she then occupied. ddew the
“confidential report” of the Department was referréo in the
recommendation that the complainant’s contracebmihated and it is
to be presumed that that recommendation was taken a@ccount
in the subsequent decision not to renew her cantrac

15. The procedure adopted in relation to the incideft o

16 February 2007 involved a denial of due proc8dgere was a
similar denial of due process in the decision tassign the

complainant to a third post on 7 September 200Wowit first giving

her an opportunity to respond to the recommendatiahher contract
be terminated. When regard is had to these matisrsyell as the
failure to provide the complainant with objectivagelation to any of
the posts that she occupied until February 200®igeser various
requests in that respect, it is difficult to resis conclusion that there
was a conscious disregard of her rights and digritye reference
by the Director of BDT in his recommendation forr ermination

to the former Director’s failure to take action kwitespect to the
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“relationship” difficulties that were said to exsiiggests that there was
some animosity directed against the complainanaudmeez of his failure
in that regard. Even if that not be the reasongthidence leads to the
conclusion that the decision not to extend the damant's
appointment and the events leading to it were ratgiy by animosity
towards her. This entitles the complainant to madamages in
addition to compensation with respect to the denisiot to extend her
appointment.

16. Although the decision not to extend the complaiizant
appointment involved procedural and other errdrgloes not follow
that her fixed-term contract would have been rewkif/¢hose errors
had not occurred. Accordingly, reinstatement is aot appropriate
remedy. Similarly, the complainant is not entittedcompensation on
the basis that her contract would have been reneRather, she is
entitled to compensation on the basis that shealestuable chance of
having her contract renewed had proper proced@es bbserved. The
Tribunal awards the sum of 50,000 Swiss francegpect of material
and moral damages. The complainant is also entiledosts in the
sum of 7,500 francs.

DECISION

For the above reasons,

1. The decision of the Secretary-General of 29 AuQi8 is set
aside.

2. The ITU shall pay the complainant 50,000 Swiss dsarfor
material and moral damages.

3. It shall also pay her costs in the sum of 7,500dsa

4. The complaint is otherwise dismissed.
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In witness of this judgment, adopted on 27 April@0Ms Mary G.
Gaudron, President of the Tribunal, Mr Seydou Ba&eWPresident,
and Mr Claude Rouiller, Judge, sign below, as doatherine Comtet,
Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 8 July 2010.
Mary G. Gaudron
Seydou Ba

Claude Rouiller
Catherine Comtet
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